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Typical Parking Stall SizeBarrier Free Parking

Proposed Use

Required

New Mixed Use Seniors Residence

Front Yard 3.0 m

Zoning Summary

Subject Site MU1 - Mixed Use

Rear Yard 3.0 m / 5.5 m

Side Yard 0.0 m / 5.5 m
0.0 m / 3.0 m

Maximum Height 4 Storeys

Landscape Buffer

Side Yard

Residential Uses

Site Area 3,850.50sm- 0.95 acres

Type A Type B

Provided

Min: 0.0 m / Max: 3.0 m

3.0 m

0.0 m
0.0 m

Min 2 Storeys / Max 4 Storeys
Min. 1st Storey Height 5.2 m4.5 m
Building Height 15.0 m7.5 m Min / 15.0 m Max

3.0 m at Rear Yard 3.0 m at Rear Yard
Max 15% of Street Wall
Prohibited within first 9m of Street Wall

ENTRANCE / EXIT

LOADING DOORS

DIRECTION OF VEHICULAR TRAFFIC

DENOTES SIAMESE CONNECTION

LANDSCAPED AREA:

SITE PLAN APPLICATION NUMBER:
ZONING:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PAVED AREA:

SITE AREA:

O.B.C. BUILDING AREA (footprint):

0.38 HA  (3,850.50 sm)

MU1 - Mixed Use
_

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: 2380 Lakeshore Road West

Mississauga, ON L5G 3B2
6 Helene Street N, Suite 100

APPLICANT:

Toronto, ON
11 Grand River Street North

OWNER

PROPOSED USE: Mixed Use Seniors Residence

AREA PERCENTAGE

DEVELOPMENT AREA

FH

P.FH

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

PRIVATE PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

Mississauga, ON L5R 3K6
700 - 10 Kingsbridge Garden Circle

TEL. 905 891 0691 FAX: 905 891 0514TEL. 905-568-8888 ext.268

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:

PARKING REQUIRED
Ratio (per unit) No. of Spaces Req'd

12 Spaces
0.33 per Unit 38 SpacesDwelling Unit

Spot Designation

Non Residential

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED

Bike Parking Required - 2 Spaces

No. of Spaces Prov
38 Spaces
15 Spaces

56 Spaces
3 SpacesBarrier Free Parking

Plan of Survey showing Topographic features of Part of the Lot 27,28.29 and 30
Registered Plan M-8
Town of Oakville, Regional Municipality of Halton

No. of Units
169
467 sq.m

UNIT BREAK DOWN PER FLOOR

Ground Floor
Second Floor

TOTAL UNITS PROPOSED:

Third Floor
Forth Floor

Studio 1 Bedroom / Den

Sub-Total:

1 / 40sm per Non-Res.

-

2 Bedroom Total

GROSS FLOOR AREA

Ground Floor
Second Floor

TOTAL AREA:

Third Floor
Forth Floor

Residential (SM) Non-Residential (SM)

Sub-Total:

Residential (SF) Non-Residential (SF)

4 Spaces

S I T E  S T A T I S T I C S

Z O N I N G   R E G U L A T I O N S

D R A W I N G   L E G E N D

PARKING

BUILDING STATISTICS

2,388.00 sm
500.00 sm
962.50 sm

3,850.50 sm.

62.00%
13.00%
25.00%
100%

-
31
27
29

- - -
6 0 37
10 0
10 -

1,921
2,305
2,353
2,353

467

-
-

-
20,677
25,919
25,326
25,326

5,026

-
-

-

13,638 467 147,900 5,026

37
39

169

STANDARD MUNICIPAL NOTES

At all entrances to the site, the road curb and sidewalk will be continuous through the driveway, the 
driveway grade will be compatible with the existing sidewalk and curb depression will be provided for 
each entrance.

Sidewalk to be removed and replaced as per City of Oakville standards as directed by the Engineering 
Department.

All underground service materials and installations to be in accordance with the City of Oakville's latest 
standards and codes.

All surface drainage shall be self contained, collected and discharged at a location to be approved prior 
to the issuance of a Building Permit. Drainage of abutting properties shall not be adversely affected.

All storm sewer materials and construction methods must correspond to current municipal and provincial 
standards and specifications. 

Storm sewer (and/or private sewers within right-of-way) and connections 250mm diameter and larger are 
to be concrete CK.ES or concrete CLII with type “B” bedding throughout except as risers, unless 
otherwise noted.

All catchbasin manholes are to be as OPSD Standard drawing 700.03.

Light standard is to be relocated to a location approved by the Town of Oakville.

STANDARD DRAWING NOTES
See Landscape Drawings for coordinating details of all landscape features including
fencing, snow storage, and site furniture.
See Civil Drawings for all Grading and Serving Items
See Site Electrical Plan for Lighting Details and Photometrics

Fifth Floor
Sixth Floor

Fifth Floor
Sixth Floor

4213 28
4213 28

2,353 - 25,326 -
2,353 - 25,326 -
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BARRIER FREE UNITS
UNIT TYPE

TOTAL OF
UNITS

15% REQUIRED
PER TYPE

UNITS
PROVIDED

1 BED 12 1.8 2
1BED+DEN 14 2.1 4
STUDIO 87 13.05 14
TOTAL OF BARRIER FREE UNITS 20

UNIT BREAKDOWN PER TYPE
UNIT TYPE UNIT COUNT

1 BED 12
1BED+DEN 14
STUDIO 87
TOTAL 113
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ODAN DETECH
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STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT:

RJC
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July 26, 2022     GSAI File: 831-004 

 

Town of Oakville - Planning Services  

1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON 

L6H 0H3 

 

Attention: Heather McCrae 

  Secretary-Treasurer – Committee of Adjustment 

  Building Services – Town of Oakville 

         

RE: Minor Variance Application for 2370 Lakeshore Road West 

Town of Oakville  

 

Glen Schnarr & Associates Inc. (GSAI) are the planning consultants acting on behalf of Southbound 

Developments (Oakville) Inc. (Succession Development Corporation), who is the owner of the property 

located at 2370 Lakeshore Road West in the Town of Oakville, herein described as the ‘subject property’ 

or ‘property’. This planning justification brief has been prepared in support of a Minor Variance application 

to facilitate an additional two (2) storeys, which results in additional 7.15 metre (23.46 foot) height increase 

from the previous Site Plan Approval for a four (4) storey seniors’ residential facility.   

 

The subject property is located on the south side of Lakeshore Road West, between Jones Street and Nelson 

Street. The property has a frontage of approximately 28.72 meters (94.23 feet) with an area of 

approximately 0.165 hectares (0.41 acres). The property was previously developed with a three-storey, 

multi-unit commercial building, which was recently demolished, and associated parking area. Site Plan 

Approval was recently granted for a 4-storey, 15 metre (49.21 foot) tall seniors’ residential facility via 

Town of Oakville file number SP #1729.041/02. On behalf of the owner, we are pleased to provide this 

Minor Variance Application to facilitate the proposed height increase.   

 

Proposal  

 

The owner is proposing the development of a 6-storey, 22.15 metre (72.67 foot) tall seniors’ residential 

facility with 169 assisted living units (an increase from the approved 113 units) and a total gross floor area 

(GFA) of 14,105 m2 (152,926 ft2). The proposed development will be mixed-use with designated 

retail/commercial space on the ground level. As noted above, Site Plan Approval has already been granted 

for a 4-storey, 15 metre (49.21 foot) tall seniors’ residential facility via Town of Oakville file number SP 



                                                                                          

2 

 

#1729.041/02, and the owner is now seeking Minor Variance approval for an additional 2 storeys, or 7.15 

metres (23.46 feet) of height. The proposed building complies with all the applicable zoning regulations, 

with the exception of the regulations relating to maximum number of storeys and maximum height.  

 

The applicant, since obtaining the formal Site Plan Approval, determined that there is greater demand for 

seniors housing in this neighbourhood, and the proposed variance meets an underserved and undersupplied 

market need for seniors’ care.  The owner foresees that the 10-year population growth of seniors (75+) is 

expected to outgrow the pace of all potential available retirement suites by almost threefold in the South 

and Downtown Oakville area. For specifically licensed care suites over the same period, the supply shortage 

is even stronger as the demand is expected to be seven times the number of care suites available. 

There is currently very limited or low-quality care options available in South Oakville neighbourhood in 

vicinity of this particular location.  As an example, the two existing Sunrise properties are 3.5 km and 6.9 

km away from this location and both existing sites are becoming dated (over 20 years old).  As well, there 

is a need for current Amico Bronte Harbour residents with greater care requirements to be able to be 

accommodated at this new location.  

 

Summary of Variances 

 

The subject property is zoned as Main Street 1 – “MU1” by Zoning By-law 2014-014 (see Figure 1). Per 

Regulation 8.3.1 of the Zoning By-law, the MU1 zone permits a maximum building height of four (4) 

storeys and 15.0 metres (49.21 feet). The requested variance would bring the total height to 6 storeys and 

22.15 metres (72.67 feet).  

 

In order to facilitate the proposed development, the following variances are requested: 

 

1. To permit a maximum of 6 storeys, whereas the MU1 Zone permits a maximum of 4 storeys; 

2. To permit a maximum height of 22.15 metres (72.67 feet), whereas the MU1 Zone permits a 

maximum height of 15 metres (49.21 feet). 

 

Land Use Context 

 

Official Plan  

 

The subject property is designated “Nodes and Corridors” with a “Main Street Area” overlay by Schedule 

A1 (Urban Structure) of the Livable Oakville Plan (see Figure 2), and is designated “Growth Area” by 

Schedule F (South West Land Use). 

 

The subject property is located within the Bronte Village, and is subject to specific land uses per Schedule 

P1 (Bronte Village Land Use) of the Official Plan (see Figure 3). This schedule designates the property as 

“Main Street 1”, with a “Lands Eligible for Bonusing” overlay. 
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Section 3.6 of the Livable Oakville Plan provides policies for “Nodes and Corridors”, which are defined as 

“key areas of the Town identified as the focus for mixed use development and intensification”. This section 

provides the following in relation to Bronte Village: 

 

3.6  Downtown Oakville, Kerr Village and Bronte Village are intended to develop as mixed use 

centres with viable main streets. 

 

 They are recognized in the urban structure as Main Street Areas for their distinctive 

character and are intended to accommodate lesser amounts of intensification 

 

Although Bronte Village is not intended to accommodate the highest levels of intensification, a degree of 

intensification is planned for this area, and in particular along Lakeshore Road, being the Main Street. The 

additional proposed two storeys represent a degree of intensification which is appropriate and compatible 

in scale with the existing and planned development in the community.  

 

Section 12.2 of the Livable Oakville Plan provides policies for the “Main Street 1” designation. The 

following policies are relevant to the proposed development: 

 

12.2.1  Permitted Uses 

 

a) A wide range of retail and service commercial uses, including restaurants, 

commercial schools, offices, places of entertainment, indoor sports facilities, hotels, 

and residential uses, may be permitted in the Main Street 1 designation. The ground 

floor of buildings in the Main Street 1 designation shall be primarily occupied by retail 

and service commercial uses.  

 

12.2.2  Building Heights 

 

Buildings within the Main Street 1 designation shall be a minimum of two storeys in height 

and a maximum of four storeys in height. 

 

The proposed development comprises a seniors’ residential facility with retail uses on the ground floor. As 

such, it implements uses permitted within the “Main Street 1” area. 

 

While the maximum height for the general “Main Street 1” area is four storeys, the area-specific policies 

contained in Section 24.2 (discussed below) allow for height increases of two storeys. As such, the proposed 

development complies to the “Main Street 1” policies. 

 

Section 24.2 of the Livable Oakville Plan establishes evaluative criteria for development in Bronte Village. 

Objectives which are relevant to the proposed Minor Variances are as follows: 
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24.2.1  To nurture, conserve and enhance the historic lakeside village character of Bronte Village 

by: 

 

b) ensuring high quality urban design that complements and contributes to the historic 

lakeside village character;   

e) applying a co-ordinated streetscape and urban design plan, with recurring defining 

elements; 

g)  providing a sensitive transition between the concentration, mix and massing of uses 

and buildings within, and adjacent to, the village. 

 

24.2.2 To revitalize Bronte Village and maintain a complete community by:  

 

a) permitting uses that attract different users throughout the day and throughout the year, 

by including a mix of residential, commercial, office, cultural and recreational uses, 

complemented by public open spaces;   

b) providing for a variety of residential unit sizes in new buildings; 

c) focusing retail, service commercial and office uses along Lakeshore Road West, Bronte 

Road and Jones Street; 

d) providing for a variety of retail unit sizes and improved retail space to encourage 

commercial revitalization; 

 

The character of the surrounding neighbourhood is best described as a diverse range of building designs 

and sizes, from low rise to mid rise, and adjacent to high rise, with a variety of architectural and historic 

styles. On Lakeshore Road West, the ground floor of buildings have commercial and retail uses. Recent 

built forms along Lakeshore Road tend to be built closer to the street line, with parking in the rear, while 

older buildings tend to be set back farther from the street, with parking in the front. 

 

The proposed building has been designed to be compatible with the historical and recent development 

within the surrounding community. It employs a high quality of urban design and will assist in creating a 

more defined “main street” character. The minor increase in height will provide a transition between the 

adjacent three-storey buildings, the six-storey apartments to the south, and the planned nine-storey building 

to the north (discussed in detail below). 

 

The proposed building accommodates ground floor retail uses and much-needed assisted living units for 

seniors, thus assisting with the creation of a complete community. The proposed variances related to the 

maximum height is considered to be compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood and conform to the 

applicable policies in Section 24.2 of the Livable Oakville Official Plan. 
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Policy 24.8.2 provides for height increases within Bronte Village via bonusing: 

 

24.8.2  Bonusing  

 

(a) In the areas of Bronte Village identified as lands eligible for bonusing on Schedule P1, 

the Town may allow increases of building height beyond the maximum permitted 

height, without amendment to this Plan, as follows: 

 

(i) two storeys west of East Street; 

 

As the subject property is west of East Street and subject to the “Lands Eligible for Bonusing” overlay, 

Policy 24.8.2 provides for an increase in height from four storeys to six storeys. 

 

Zoning By-law  

 

The lands are zoned as Mixed Use ‘MU1’ in the Town of Oakville Zoning By-law 2014-014. Table 8.3.1 

establishes regulations for Mixed Use Zones, and establishes a maximum number of four (4) storeys and a 

maximum height of 15.0 metres (49.21 feet). As discussed, the Minor Variance application seeks relief 

from these two regulations by increasing the maximum number of storeys to six (6) and the maximum 

height to 22.15 metres (72.67 feet). 

 

Save and except for the proposed minor variances, the proposed development complies with all other 

regulations within the Zoning By-law. 

 

Neighbourhood Context 

 

Assessment of Surrounding Properties 

 

As noted above, the existing neighbourhood is characterized by a mix of building sizes, with a number of 

newer buildings being larger in size, with heights comparable to the proposed building. The following is a 

list of buildings higher than 4 storeys in the surrounding neighbourhood, including the approximate distance 

from the subject property (see Figure 4).  

 

1) 2381 Marine Drive – Lakeside Apartments: 

o 6 storey residential apartment building; 

o Approximately 90 meters from subject property. 

 

2) 2380 Marine Drive – Marine Square (West Building): 

o 6 storey residential apartment building; 

o Approx. 150 meters from subject property. 
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3) 2390 Marine Drive – Marine Square (East Building): 

o 6 storey residential apartment building; 

o Approx. 165 meters from subject property. 

 

4) 2385 Ontario Street – Lakeside Apartments: 

o 6 storey residential apartment building; 

o Approx. 235 meters from subject property. 

 

5) 11 Bronte Road – The Shores: 

o 10 storey condominium apartment building; 

o Approx. 265 meters from subject property. 

 

6) 125 & 133 Bronte Road – The Village at Bronte: 

o West building – 14 storey condominium apartment building; 

o East building – 10 storey condominium apartment building; 

o Approx. 350 meters from subject property. 

 

Several of the buildings are highly visible from Lakeshore Road West, including immediately in front of 

the subject property.  These include 2380, 2381 and 2390 Marine Drive, and the highly prominent 11 Bronte 

Road (The Shores) and 125 & 133 Bronte Road (The Village). As such, the community is already 

characterized by a number of buildings meeting or exceeding the 6 storey height. 

 

Taking the above into account, the proposed Minor Variances will facilitate a building that is comparable 

to other buildings within in the neighbourhood, and compatible with the existing nature of the community. 

 

In-Process Planning Applications 

 

There have been two (2) recent applications submitted to the Town of Oakville, seeking to permit buildings 

of six storeys or more. Below is a summary of the relevant and details: 

 

7) 2365 Lakeshore Road West – File No. OPA 1729.61 / Z 1729.61: 

o Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law Amendment; 

o 9 storey residential building with retail at grade; 

o Date of Application: April 6, 2022; 

o Approximately 20 m from the subject property.  

 

8) 2432 to 2455 Lakeshore Road West and 87 to 99 Bronte Road – File No. 1729.073/01: 

o Zoning By-law Amendment and Site Plan Application; 

o Proposed 6 storey mixed-use building with retail and amenity space at grade and residential 

units above; 

o Date of Application: November 11, 2021; 

o Approximately 200 m from the subject property. 
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The submitted applications demonstrate that the community is undergoing further intensification and that 

heights meeting or exceeding six storeys are becoming more common. In particular, 2365 Lakeshore Road 

West, which is immediately across the street from the subject property, is proposed to be nine storeys.  

 

Section 45 of the Planning Act 

 

The following section provides an analysis demonstrating how the variances satisfy the four tests of a minor 

variance as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended: 

 

1.   The proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan 

 

The requested variances meet the intent and purpose of the Official Plan. As discussed above, the proposed 

development represents a degree of intensification contemplated for “Nodes and Corridors” that is 

compatible with the surrounding community and the policies applying to Bronte Village. Moreover, Policy 

24.8.2 provides for a maximum height of 6 storeys to be permitted via bonusing. Policy 24.8.2 was included 

in the Official Plan when the former S.37 of the Planning Act was operative.  The former S.37 permitted a 

municipality to seek a landowner contribution (be it cash or services) in exchange for approving additional 

height and/or density.  Bill 108 eliminated that regime and replaced it with the present Community Benefits 

Charge (“CBC”) regime.  Policy 24.8.2 requires implementation through the passage of a Zoning By-law 

Amendment through which S.37 provisions are included.  Policy 24.8.2 cannot, on its own, impose a 

financial bonussing obligation on an owner.  Given the impending Provincial outside date (deadline) for 

the sunset of the former S.37 regime (being the earlier of September 18, 2022 or the date when Town 

Council enacts its CBC By-law), that former S.37 regime will not be legally operational by the time the 

required two additional stories are approved. Accordingly, through Provincial legislative actions, Policy 

24.8.2 has no practical force and effect and has been rendered irrelevant.  As the subject property lies within 

a Growth Area as defined by the Livable Oakville Official Plan, the proposed height increase and additional 

residential units will implement the goal of intensifying the community. 

 

2.  The proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law  

 

The purpose and intent of building height regulations is to control massing and architectural form, and to 

ensure compatibility with the existing community. In this case, a building height of 6 storeys and 22.15 

metres (72.67 feet) is requested, whereas a building height of 4 stories and 15 metres is currently permitted. 

 

The intent of increasing the height is so allow for an increase in seniors’ residential units, taking into account 

the ground floor is mixed-use as to ensure that the built form on the property is in keeping with the character 

of the surrounding neighbourhood. In addition, the surrounding community is characterized by a mix of 

building heights, including several mid-rise dwelling units with heights meeting or exceeding the proposed 

six storeys. The proposed development is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood in terms of 

dwelling size and height, and meets the general intent of Zoning By-law law 2014-014. 
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3. The proposed variances are desirable for the appropriate development of the land 

 

The proposed variances will accommodate additional seniors’ living space in a manner that makes efficient 

use of land while maintaining both the existing and evolving character of the community. Ontario has an 

aging population, and so there is an increasing need to provide supportive housing for seniors. The proposed 

variances are desirable for the development of the land, as they will assist with addressing a major provincial 

demographic need. 

 

4.  The proposed variances are minor in nature 

 

The proposed variances are required to facilitate the development of the proposed six storey building. They 

will permit a building that maintains the character of the community, and particularly newer buildings 

within the community. As such, it is our opinion that the proposed variances are minor in nature within the 

context of the community. 

 

In conclusion, it is our opinion that the proposed minor variance application meets the four tests as 

established in the Planning Act.  

 

Application Materials 

 

In support of the application, please find enclosed the following: 

 

• Minor Variance Application Form; 

• Minor Variance Justification Brief, prepared by Glen Schnarr & Associates Inc., dated July 26, 

2022; 

• Architectural Drawing Set, prepared by Michael Spaziani Architect Inc., revision dated April 13, 

2022. 

 

Application fees will be coordinated at the time the application is submitted. We trust the enclosed 

information is sufficient for Town staff’s review and we look forward to being considered at the next 

available Committee of Adjustment hearing date. Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions 

or require additional information. 

 

 

Yours very truly, 

GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC. 

 

 

 

______________________________  

Stephen Closs, MCIP, RPP 

Associate 
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